
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 11 November 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 October 2020.  
 

4.   Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance 
report (Q1 and Q2) (Pages 11 - 40) 
 

 This report sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
to be monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current Corporate 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Cabinet - 11 November 2020 

Plan strategic priorities and objectives. The report also sets out 
performance data for the first two quarters of the year against these 
proposed key performance indicators. 
 

5.   Update to the General Fund budget 2020/21 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 This report sets out the proposed amendments to the General Fund 
budget for 2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Councils 
financial position in year. 
 

6.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2024/25 (Pages 49 - 74) 
 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various 
plans and strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st 
March 2025.  It covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund.  
Also included are the Council’s reserves policies.  The MTFS is a key 
element of sound corporate governance and financial management. 
 

7.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
2020/21 (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for decisions which have occurred since the Council approved the budget 
on 19 February 2020. Changes to the Capital Programme are required to 
be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 

8.   Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial 
Estate, New Romney) (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 This report outlines the opportunity to complete the Romney Marsh 
Employment Hub project by bringing forward the remaining five hectares of 
employment land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney 
through constructing an access road and services to be funded by the 
Government’s ‘Getting Building Fund’ (to be confirmed on 20 November 
2020). 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do s
[...]
 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 21 October 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Cheryl 
Ireland (Lead Accountant), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Tim Madden (Director of Transformation and 
Transition), Fred Miller (Transportation Manager), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Andrew Rush (Regulatory 
Services & Corporate Contracts Lead Specialist), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 30 October at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 2 
November 2020.   

 
36. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

37. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 

38. Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Protocol 
 
Following the recent review into the council’s Scrutiny arrangements, the report 
proposed adoption of a Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Protocol, to clarify 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 21 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

relationships between the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Members, help to 
ensure the smooth conduct of Overview and Scrutiny business and encourage 
effective communication between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Cabinet.  The protocol was endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 6 October 2020.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/35 be received and noted. 
2. That the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Protocol, set out at 

appendix 1 of the report be approved and adopted.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The adoption of the protocol will ensure clarity of expectations on members of 
both Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet, thereby assisting in making the 
council’s scrutiny process more effective.  
 
 

39. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 2020/21 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 August 
2020.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/20/43 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
 

40. General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 2020/21 
 
This monitoring report provided the latest projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, based on 
expenditure to 31 August 2020, and identifies variances compared to the latest 
approved budget. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  

Page 6



Cabinet - 21 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/38 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to be kept 
informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
 

41. HRA Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Qtr 2 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme 
based on net expenditure to 31 August 2020.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/20/41 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needs to be 
kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be informed of 
the final 2020/21 position. 
 
 

42. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 
The report reviews the council’s treasury management activities for 2019/20, including 
the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets the requirements of both 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both 
Codes through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That Report C/20/39 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because:- 

Page 7



Cabinet - 21 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 
require that an annual report on treasury management is received by the 
Council after the close of the financial ye
[...]
ity agreement 

Page 9



Cabinet - 21 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
The Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) regulates the relationship between FHDC 
as the Waste Collection Authority and KCC as the Waste Disposal Authority. 
The current agreement ends in January 2021. The report summarised the 
proposed new agreement. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peall,  
Seconded by Councillor Monk; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/42 be received and noted. 
2. That the completion of the new IAA on the terms outlined in the report 

be approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) The current agreement ends in January 2021. A new agreement is 

required to confirm the waste transfer locations and the shared financial 
savings for the recycled materials collected.  

 

Page 10



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/49 

 
 
To:  Cabinet   
Date:  Wednesday 11th November 2020 
Status:  Non Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley – Director for Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS REVIEW 2020/21 AND HALF 

YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 & Q2) 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) to be monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current Corporate 
Plan strategic priorities and objectives. The report also sets out performance data 
for the first two quarters of the year against these proposed key performance 
indicators. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Relevant key performance indicators (KPIs) are essential to provide a ‘golden 

thread’ to the delivery of the Corporate Plan strategic objectives. 
b) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its service 

areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
c) The Council needs to ensure that relevant aspects of performance is 

measured, monitored and the results are used to identify where services are 
working well and where improvement action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/49. 
2. To approve the proposed KPI measurements for 2020/21 in Appendix 1. 
3. To note the performance information for Quarters 1 & 2 2020/21 in 

Appendix 3. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 
 
1.1 The last review of KPIs was adopted by Cabinet in September 2019 and has 

shaped the quarterly performance reporting to members throughout the 
2019/20 year.  

 
1.2   The 2019/20 Annual Performance Report presented to Cabinet on 22nd July 

2020 (C/20/25) made the following reference to KPIs in 2020/21: 
 

 The development of a ten year corporate plan alongside a district wide recovery 
plan provides an opportunity to fully review and reform our Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) to reflect the changing nature of our priorities as a council. 
Once a proposed set of objectives and priorities have been finalised for both 
plans, the next proposed step would be to undertake further engagement with 
both members of the working group and key officers on shaping a definitive list 
of KPIs that would reflect both our recovery and longer term corporate priorities. 
Work is progressing well with the Corporate Plan and we would anticipate being 
in a position to adopt by the end of the year with the development of a new suite 
of KPI’s following soon after in readiness for the New Year.     

 

1.3  The ongoing work on the new corporate and recovery plan (due for council 
consideration in January 2021) means performance reporting will continue to 
be in-line with the priorities set out in corporate plan (2017-20), whilst a new 
suite of KPIs are developed. The 2020/21 year is a ‘transitional year’, 
allowing opportunity to review KPIs so they focus on the longer term 
refreshed priorities of the council set out in the new corporate and recovery 
plan.  

 
1.4  The KPIs for 2020/21
[...]
w your previous council tax bills 

 Find your bin collection day 

 See planning applications within 500m radius of your registered property 

 Report missed bins and dog fouling  

 View a history of your council tax reductions and housing benefits 

 View details of your local councillors…. and more! 
 
To register and to find out more information about ‘My Account’ please 
visit:  
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo  
 
It’s clear, simple and fast and is also available on your tablet or mobile. 
 
 
Website: folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
Facebook: FolkestoneandHytheDC 
Twitter: @fstonehythedc 
Instagram:@folkestonehythedc 
 

P
age 40



 

 

          
 
 
 
 

 Report Number C/20/47 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  11 November 2020 
Status:  Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the proposed amendments to the General Fund 
budget for 2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Councils financial 
position in year. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 

a) The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires authorities to set a 
balanced budget.  Whilst a balanced budget was set in February for the 
financial year 2020/21 a number of financial pressures have emerged since 
due to the global pandemic.  This paper seeks to address how the emerging 
budget gap will be managed. 

b) Cabinet has the authority to approve virements to the in-year budget.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/47. 

2. To approve the virements to the 2020/21 General Fund budget as set 

out within this report.  

3. To note the current reserves position and the potential requirement 

upon them.   

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



  

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out revisio
[...]
/20/51 
 

 

To:  Cabinet  
Date:  11 November 2020 
Status:  Key Decision 
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 
 

SUMMARY:  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key 
financial planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2025.  It 
covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund.  Also included are the 
Council’s reserves policies.  The MTFS is a key element of sound corporate 
governance and financial management.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
(a) The MTFS is the council’s key financial planning document. 
(b) The strategy defines the financial resources needed to deliver the council’s 

corporate objectives and priorities and covers the financial implications of 
other key strategies. 

(c) The council needs to be able to carry out an early assessment of the financial 
implications of its approved policies and strategies and also external 
financial pressures facing the authority to ensure that it has robust budgeting 
and remains financially viable.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council:  
 

1. To receive and note Report C/20/51. 
2. To recommend that the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as 

appended to this report, is adopted.   
3. To adopt the Reserves Policy outlined in appendix 2. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 2020 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



  

1. THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 
 
1.1 The MTFS is the council’s key financial planning tool and underpins the 

strategic approach to financial planning.  It is a live document which needs 
to be periodically
[...]
 continually monitored and a full review is undertaken 
each year. 
 

 

Page 74



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/46 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  11 November 2020 
Status:  Key Decision      
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
SUMMARY: This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for decisions which have occurred since the Council approved the 
budget on 19 February 2020. It also considers a proposal to provide loan funding 
met from prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited for the 
provision of the new fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling 
and Street Cleansing Contract. Changes to the Capital Programme are required to 
be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the General Fund Capital Programme 

position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the General Fund Capital Programme need to be 
considered before being submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/46. 
2. To seek full Council approval to update the General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme for the changes outlined in section 2 of the report. 
3. To seek full Council approval to include a budget of £4,052,000 in the 

General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme to provide loan funding 
met from prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited 
for the provision of the fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract. 

4. The Director of Place to be authorised to incorporate terms within new 
the Waste, Recycling & Street Cleansing Contract to provide funding of 
the new vehicle fleet in return for contract savings as outlined.  
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Full Council approved the current General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme (MTCP) for the five year period to 31 March 2025 on 19 
February 2020 (minute 101 refers). Since then there have been several 
decisions taken regarding General Fund capital schemes which have a 
budget impact and require being submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval to update the MTCP. This report summarises the changes to 
the individual capital schemes arising from these decisions including the 
impact to the capital budgets and financing resources for them.   

 
1.2 This report also outlines a proposal, in conjunction with Dover District Council 

(DDC), to provide loan funding met from prudential borrowing to Veolia 
Environmental Services Limited (VES) for the provision of the new fleet and 
equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
contract which will generate an annual saving to the Council over its eight 
year term. 
 
 

2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME CHANGES 
 

2.1 The capital schemes where decisions have occurred since the current MTCP 
was approved are summarised in the table below: 

 
 

Scheme Decision Budget Increase Funding Change 

1. Purchase of 
former 
Debenhams 
Building, 
Folkestone  

11/03/2020 - 
Urgent decision 
under Council’s 
scheme of 
delegation. 
Purchase 
completed 
01/05/2020. 

£2,346,000 Met from the 
Economic 
Development and 
High Street 
Regeneration 
Reserves 

2. Mountfield 
Road Industrial 
Estate Phase 2 
– To provide 
infrastructure 
and services to 
a 5 hectare site 
enabling its 
use to provide 
much needed 
employment 
space creating 
up to 450 new 
jobs 

August 2020 - 
Approval in 
principle by South 
East Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership of a 
£3.5m grant from 
i
[...]
d at 

Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney) 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report outlines the opportunity to complete the Romney Marsh Employment 
Hub project by bringing forward the remaining five hectares of employment land at 
Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney through constructing an access 
road and services to be funded by the Government’s ‘Getting Building Fund’ (to be 
confirmed on 20 November 2020). 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The bringing forward of five hectares of employment land will create serviced plots 
for development by growing local businesses and inward investors to help 
diversify the local economy and create alternative employment opportunities. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/48. 
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Place to accept a Getting 

Building Fund grant offer and associated terms;  
3. To proceed with the construction of a road and services to bring 

forward five hectares of land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New 
Romney; and  

4. To delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Director of Housing & Operations, to market, negotiate terms and 
conclude disposal of development plots for employment purposes. 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



1.  Introduction  
 
1.1  The Council and Nuclear De-commissioning Authority (NDA) co-funded a 

masterplan to bring forward six hectares of employment land at Mountfield 
Road Industrial Estate, New Romney to create jobs and diversify the local 
economy to mitigate the loss of some 1000 jobs from the current and 
proposed closure of the Dungeness Power Stations. The Masterplan was 
concluded in 2018 and provided options for bringing forward the land, 
including the development of a business centre to initiate the scheme. (A 
location plan is at Appendix 1).  

 
1.2  Funding to bring forward the £7m project, now known as the Romney Marsh 

Employment Hub, was in
[...]
ward investors 

100 30% 

Medium 2025 - 2028 Provision of units: 
(a) re-investment of Council 
land sales with potential for 
additional grant funding from 
NDA/SELEP); 
(b) potential JV for ‘creative 
enclave’; and 
(c)  workspace development 
to meet expansion needs of 
enterprises from the business 
hub   

180 35% 

Long 2029 - 2032 Potential for 
diversification/intensification 
of employment densities 
(possibly supported by 
proposals for a by-pass to the 
South of New Romney town 
centre). Consideration of 
uses such as hotel. 

200 35% 

Total  10 years  480 100% 

 
* Note: The total area of Stage 2 land has capacity to accommodate some 14,500 
sq.m of built floorspace. 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance report (Q1 and Q2)
	Appendix 1 Proposed KPIs 2020-21
	Appendix 2 Key Performance Indicators 2019-20 vs 2020-21 changes
	Appendix 3 FHDC Performance Report 2020-21 Q1 & Q2

	5 Update to the General Fund budget 2020/21
	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2024/25
	MTFS document 202122 to 202425 final
	MTFS Workings 2021-22 to 2024-25 Summary v3.2
	MTFS Reserves Policy 2020 - Appendix 2 Updated

	7 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2020/21
	8 Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Ewan Green (Director of Place), Graham Hammond 
(Senior Economic Development Officer), Katharine 
Harvey (Chief Economic Development Officer), Cheryl 
Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Amandeep 
Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 20 November at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 23 November.  

 
47. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Wimble made a voluntary declaration in respect of Minute No 53 
(Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, 
New Romney)), in that he was a Ward Member for New Romney and lived in 
the area.  
 

48. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance 
report (Q1 and Q2) 
 



Cabinet - 11 November 2020 
 
 

The report set out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be 
monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current Corporate Plan 
strategic priorities and objectives. The report also set out performance data for 
the first two quarters of the year against these proposed key performance 
indicators. 
 
The report had been considered by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 3 November 2020. Their comments had been 
circulated to Cabinet Members prior to the meeting.  
 
A Cabinet Member asked why the target for Fixed Penalty Notices was so 
specific (Appendix 1), when there was no target for PCNs, and also queried the 
figures relating to the number of homelessness approaches in Q2, in respect of 
the outcome for such cases (Appendix 3). The Director of Housing and 
Operations advised he would provide a written response after the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee;  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/20/49 be received and noted.  
2. That the proposed KPI measurements for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
3. That the performance information for Quarters 1 & 2 2020/21 in 

Appendix 3 be noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) Relevant key performance indicators (KPIs) are essential to provide a 

‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the Corporate Plan strategic objectives. 
b) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its service 

areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
c) The Council needs to ensure that relevant aspects of performance is 

measured, monitored and the results are used to identify where services 
are working well and where improvement action needs to be taken. 

 
50. Update to the General Fund budget 2020/21 

 
The report set out the proposed amendments to the General Fund budget for 
2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Councils financial position in 
year. 
 
The report had been considered by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 3 November 2020. Their comments had been 
circulated to Cabinet Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 



Cabinet - 11 November 2020 
 
 

1. That report C/20/47 be received and noted.  

2. That the virements to the 2020/21 General Fund budget as set out 

within the report be approved.  

3. That the current reserves position and the potential requirement 

upon them be noted.   

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
Prior to the debate on this report, Councillor Field arrived at the meeting.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 

a) The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires authorities to set a 
balanced budget.  Whilst a balanced budget was set in February for the 
financial year 2020/21 a number of financial pressures have emerged 
since due to the global pandemic.  This paper seeks to address how the 
emerging budget gap will be managed. 

b) Cabinet has the authority to approve virements to the in-year budget.  
 
 

51. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2024/25 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2025.  It 
covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund.  Also included was the 
Council’s reserves policies.  The MTFS is a key element of sound corporate 
governance and financial management.  
 
The Finance and Performance Sub-Committee had received a presentation, 
outlining the key points within this report, at their meeting on 3 November 2020. 
Their comments had been circulated to the Cabinet Members prior to the 
meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Prater; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That report C/20/51 be received and noted.  
2. To recommend to Full Council that the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, as appended to the report, be adopted.   
3. That the Reserves Policy outlined in appendix 2 be adopted.  

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 



Cabinet - 11 November 2020 
 
 

(a) The MTFS is the council’s key financial planning document. 
(b) The strategy defines the financial resources needed to deliver the 

council’s corporate objectives and priorities and covers the financial 
implications of other key strategies. 

(c) The council needs to be able to carry out an early assessment of the 
financial implications of its approved policies and strategies and also 
external financial pressures facing the authority to ensure that it has 
robust budgeting and remains financially viable.   

 
 

52. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2020/21 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for 
decisions which have occurred since the Council approved the budget on 19 
February 2020. It also considers a proposal to provide loan funding met from 
prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited for the provision 
of the new fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling and 
Street Cleansing Contract. Changes to the Capital Programme are required to 
be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 
The report had been considered by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 3 November 2020. Their comments had been 
circulated to Cabinet Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Members raised concerns with regard to recommendation three, relating to the 
provision of loan funding to Veolia Environmental Services Limited for the 
provision of the fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling and 
Street Cleansing Contract. A Cabinet Member asked it to be noted that lawyers 
had been instructed to include in the agreement that the council retains a ‘lean’ 
on the vehicles, i.e., to safeguard and minimise financial risk to the council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/46 be received and noted. 
2. That full Council approval to be sought to update the General Fund 

Medium Term Capital Programme for the changes outlined in section 
2 of the report. 

3. That full Council approval be sought to include a budget of 
£4,052,000 in the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme to 
provide loan funding met from prudential borrowing to Veolia 
Environmental Services Limited for the provision of the fleet and 
equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing Contract. 

4. That the Director of Place be authorised to incorporate terms within 
new the Waste, Recycling & Street Cleansing Contract to provide 
funding of the new vehicle fleet in return for contract savings as 
outlined.  

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 



Cabinet - 11 November 2020 
 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the General Fund Capital Programme 

position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the General Fund Capital Programme need to be 
considered before being submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
53. Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial 

Estate, New Romney) 
 
The report outlined the opportunity to complete the Romney Marsh Employment 
Hub project by bringing forward the remaining five hectares of employment land 
at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney through constructing an 
access road and services to be funded by the Government’s ‘Getting Building 
Fund’ (to be confirmed on 20 November 2020). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/48 be received and noted. 
2. That delegate authority be given to the Director of Place to accept a 

Getting Building Fund grant offer and associated terms;  
3. To proceed with the construction of a road and services to bring 

forward five hectares of land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, 
New Romney; and  

4. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Director of Housing & Operations, to market, 
negotiate terms and conclude disposal of development plots for 
employment purposes. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The bringing forward of five hectares of employment land will create serviced 
plots for development by growing local businesses and inward investors to help 
diversify the local economy and create alternative employment opportunities. 
 


